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DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) may discipline Sandra Keely Wells based on her violations of regulations and statutes.  

Procedure


The MREC filed a complaint on December 16, 2003.  On June 2, 2004, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Shelley Kintzel represented the MREC.  Wells did not appear and requested a continuance on that date.  We denied the continuance, but reconvened the hearing on August 11, 2004, to receive Wells’ evidence.  Mary E. Nelson, attorney at law, represented Wells.  The MREC filed the last written argument on November 3, 2004.  

Findings of Fact

1. Wells does business as a real estate broker as ICBD Properties under a Missouri real estate broker’s license that is, and was at all relevant times, active and valid.  On July 31, 2002, the MREC completed an audit of Wells’ transactions for the period July 31, 2001, to July 31, 2002.  All transactions cited below occurred during that period.  

A.  Dual Agency

2. Wells acted as a dual agent without written authorization from the buyer in the sale of property located at 6724 Marcella.
  The parties to the transaction knew that Wells acted as a dual agent because the buyer and seller knew each other through their church, before contacting Wells.  Wells explained her relationships to them by telephone and gave the buyer a form describing the dual agent function, but that form had no signature line.    

B.  Brokerage Relationship Disclosures

3. Wells failed to disclose the brokerage relationship in writing in the instances of the properties located at:  

a. 2014 North Hanley

b. 6724 Marcella

4. Wells’ written brokerage relationship confirmation did not state that the applicable brokerage relationship was disclosed to the seller and buyer upon first contact as to the properties located at:

a. 2014 North Hanley

b. 824 Elias

c. 7905 – 7951 Page

d. 1512 Starlight

e. 301 Landor Court

f. 1226 Pennsylvania, University City, Missouri

g. 6724 Marcella

5. Wells’ written confirmation of brokerage relationship relating to the sale of property located at 7905 – 7951 Page did not confirm that the buyer or seller or both had received the disclosure form.  In that transaction and in the one for the sale of property located at 7905 – 7951 Page and 6724 Marcella, the confirmation forms were not dated before the contract date.    

6. In each transaction, Wells disclosed the brokerage relationship to her client and gave them a document describing the relationship, but the document had no place for a signature and she obtained none from the client.  After the audit, Wells began using a form with signature lines for herself and the client, and began to get written confirmation of the disclosure as soon as she made contact with a client.  

C.  Other Documents

7. Wells’ written policy did not identify and describe the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any client as part of any real estate brokerage activities.  After the audit, Wells adopted a policy that describes those relationships.  

8. Wells acted as a buyer’s agent without a written agreement with regard to the properties located at:

a. 7905 – 7951 Page

b. 6724 Marcella

c. 824 Elias

d. 1512 Starlight

e. Landor Court

f. 1226 Pennsylvania, University City, Missouri

At the time of the audit, Wells did not understand that she needed a written agreement.  

9. The written listing agreement relating to the proposed sale of property located at 1700 South Jefferson did not contain a price because Wells had a separate document that contained a price, and the seller was unsure of whether he wanted that amount on the listing agreement.  The listing agreement also did not contain a statement permitting or prohibiting the designated broker from acting as a transaction broker and detailing the duties and responsibilities of a transaction broker, if permitted.  Wells was using an outdated form that did not include such language.  After the audit, Wells began to use a form that includes the required language.  

10. Wells overlooked and failed to mark two terms and conditions on the offer to sell or buy relating to the property located at 2014 North Hanley.  

11. Wells failed to retain legible copies of the seller’s closing statements for the properties located at:

a. 7905 – 7951 Page

b. 824 Elias

Wells failed to request copies of those documents at the closing, but obtained copies after the audit.  She now requests and retains copies of all such documents.  

12. Wells failed to retain records relating to properties for at least three years as follows:

a. 6724 Marcella, FHA rider to contract

b. 2014 North Hanley, pages 2, 3, and 4 of sales contract

c. 301 Landor Court, pages 2 and 3 of sales contract

Wells did not obtain the FHA rider to the contract on 6724 Marcella, but did obtain copies of the other documents after the audit.  Those documents were back pages of faxed documents, and Wells did not make sure that she had received all the pages.  Wells now mails out hard copies for signature and follows up to make sure she receives them back.  

D.  Correspondence

13. By letter dated November 26, 2002 (“the first letter”), the MREC  notified Wells of the violations revealed by the July 2002 audit and requested that she respond by submitting documentation to the MREC within 30 days.  Wells sent a response the MREC within ten days of receiving the first letter, but addressed it with the wrong zip code, so the MREC never received it.  The letter was not returned to Wells.  

14. By letter dated January 13, 2003 (“the second letter”), the MREC notified Wells that she had not supplied an adequate response to the first letter and was requested to respond in writing to the MREC within 10 days.  By letter dated March 5, 2003 (“the third letter”), the MREC notified Wells that due to her failure to provide an adequate response to the first and second letters, she was scheduled to appear before the MREC at its March 19, 2003, meeting.  Wells did not respond in writing to the second or third letter and did not attend the MREC’s March 19, 2003, meeting because she did not receive the second and third letters.  

15. The MREC sent all three letters to the address then registered with the MREC.  The reason that Wells did not receive the second and third letters was that her office did not have its own mailbox or mail slot, and letter carriers often delivered mail to the wrong address in her building.  Wells knew of this problem since opening her office at that address in 2000, but did not use a post office box or otherwise secure a reliable destination for her office’s mail.     

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint under § 339.100.2.
  The MREC has the burden to prove that Wells has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

I.  Acting Without the Knowledge of All Parties

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(6), which allows discipline for:

[a]cting for more than one party in a transaction without the knowledge of all parties for whom he acts[.]

The MREC cites Wells’ lack of written authorization from the buyer to act for the seller in the 6724 Marcella transaction.  However, § 339.100.2(6) does not require written authorization, only “knowledge.”  Wells’ uncontroverted testimony is that she informed the buyer and the seller, who knew one another from church, that she would represent both parties.  The MREC has not established that any party was without knowledge of Wells’ dual agency.  Therefore, the MREC has not shown that Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(6).  
II.  Violation of Statutes and Regulations

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC does not argue that Wells violated any provision of §§ 339.010 to 339.180.  It cites several regulations that rely on § 339.120 as authority.  Such regulations relate to documentation of brokerage relationships, other documents, and correspondence with the MREC.  

a.  Brokerage Relationship Disclosures
The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.096(1), which provides:    

Licensees acting with or without a written agreement for brokerage services pursuant to 339.710 to 339.860, RSMo, are required to have such relationships confirmed in writing by each party to the real estate transaction on or before such party’s first signature to the real estate contract.  Nothing contained herein prohibits the written confirmation of brokerage relationships from being included or incorporated into the real estate contract.


(A) Written confirmation must—

*   *   *


3.  Confirm that the brokerage relationships, if required by rule or regulation, were disclosed to the seller/landlord and/or buyer/tenant or their respective agents and/or transaction brokers no later than the first showing, upon first contact, or immediately upon the occurrence of any change to that relationship;


4.  Confirm the seller’s/landlord’s and buyer’s/tenant’s receipt of the Broker Disclosure Form prescribed by the [MREC];

*   *   *


6.  Be signed and dated by the disclosing licensees on or before the contract date. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  

The MREC argues that Wells violated those provisions by failing to:

· disclose brokerage relationships in writing

· have written confirmation that the brokerage relationship was disclosed to the buyer or seller upon first contact

· confirm the buyer’s or seller’s receipt of disclosure forms in writing

· have all broker relationship disclosure forms signed and dated before the contract date

Our Findings 4, 5, and 6, respectively, show that Wells committed those violations.  

Therefore, we conclude that Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.096(1)(A)3, 4, and 6.  
b.  Other Documents
The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.090(4)(A), which states:

(A) Every written listing agreement or other written agreement for brokerage services shall contain all of the following:


1.  The price;

*   *   *


8.  A statement which permits or prohibits the designated broker and/or affiliated licensee from acting as a transaction broker and if permitted, the duties and responsibilities of a transaction broker[.]

The MREC argues that Wells violated those provisions by failing to include in a listing agreement:

· the price 
· a proper statement regarding transaction brokers  

Our Finding 9 shows that Wells committed those violations.  Therefore, we conclude that the MREC has shown that Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.090(4)(A)1 and 8.  
The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.100(1), which states:

Every licensee shall make certain that all of the terms and conditions authorized by the principal in a transaction are specified and included in an offer to sell or buy and shall not offer the property on any other terms.  Every written offer shall contain the legal description or property address, or both, and city where the property is located, or in the absence of, a clear description unmistakably identifying the property.

The MREC argues that Wells violated that provision by failing to ensure that all terms and conditions were marked on an offer to buy or sell property.  Our Finding 10 shows that Wells committed that violation.  Therefore, we conclude that Wells is subject to discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.100(1).  

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.150(3), which states:

The brokers for the buyer and the seller shall retain legible copies of both buyer’s and seller’s signed closing statements.

The MREC argues that Wells violated that provision by failing to retain legible copies of closing statements on two separate occasions.  Our Finding 11 shows that Wells committed that violation.  Therefore, we conclude that Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.150(3).  

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.160(1), which states:

Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the [MREC] and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.

The MREC argues that Wells violated that provision by failing to retain copies of all required documents for at least three years.  Our Finding 12 shows that Wells committed that violation.  Therefore, we conclude that Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.160(1).  

c.  Correspondence
The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.170(1), which states:  

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC]’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

The MREC argues that Wells violated that provision by failing to respond in writing within 30 days to the MREC’s written requests for information or documentation.  Our Findings 13 and 14 show that Wells did not respond to the MREC as required.  As to the first letter, sending a response to a different zip code did not meet the regulation’s requirement.  As to the second and third letters, Wells knew that she regularly did not receive mail, but did not correct that problem.  Therefore, we conclude that Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.170(1).  

III.  Characteristics Incorporated by Reference to § 339.040.1

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:

Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

Section 339.040.1 allows the MREC to refuse a license to anyone unless they possess certain characteristics.   

(1) Good Moral Character
Section 339.040.1(1) allows the MREC to refuse a license to anyone unless they “[a]re persons of good moral character[.]”  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959), and Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  The MREC argues that by acting as a dual agent without written authorization 

from the buyer, Wells demonstrated that she is not a person of good moral character, which is a ground for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  We disagree that the lack of written authorization alone proves a lack of good moral character when Wells had the parties’ permission to act as she did.  Wells is not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for lacking good moral character.  

(2) Reputation

Section 339.040.1(2) allows the MREC to refuse a license to anyone unless they:  “[b]ear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing[.]”  The MREC argues that Wells’ violations show her reputation.  We disagree.  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]” State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-68).  Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.”  Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  The MREC offers no evidence of that nature.  It has not shown that  Wells is subject to discipline under §§ 339.100.2(15) for not having a good reputation.

(3) Competence

Section 339.040.1(3) allows the MREC to refuse a license to anyone unless they:  “[a]re competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.”  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a general lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  The MREC argues that if Wells were applying for a license, it could refuse her for lack of competence based on her violations of professional standards set by statute and regulation.  

The MREC argues that by acting as a dual agent without proof of consent by the buyer, Wells violated the standard at § 339.750.1, which states:  


A licensee may act as a dual agent only with the consent of all parties to the transaction.  Consent shall be presumed by a written agreement pursuant to section 339.780[.]

Wells did not violate that statute because it requires only the consent of all parties, which Wells had, and does not require a written agreement.  

The MREC also argues that acting as a dual agent without proof of consent by the buyer violated the standard at § 339.780.4, which states:


Before engaging in any of the activities enumerated in section 339.010, a designated broker intending to act as a dual agent shall enter into a written agreement with the seller and buyer or landlord and tenant permitting the designated broker to serve as a dual agent.  The agreement shall include a licensee’s duties and responsibilities specified in section 339.750 and the terms of compensation.

Wells agrees that she violated that provision, as set forth at Finding 2.    

The MREC argues that Wells’ failure to adopt a written policy identifying and describing the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage is a violation of § 339.760.1, which states:  


Every designated broker shall adopt a written policy which identifies and describes the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities.

Wells agrees that she violated that provision, as set forth at Finding 7.  

The MREC argues that by acting as a buyer’s agent without a written agreement in the six separate sales described in Finding 8, Wells committed six separate violations of § 339.780.3, which states:


Before or while engaging in any acts enumerated in section 339.010, except ministerial acts defined in section 339.710, a designated broker acting as a single agent for a buyer or tenant shall enter into a written agency agreement with the buyer or tenant.  The agreement shall include a licensee’s duties and responsibilities specified in section 339.740 and the terms of compensation and shall specify whether an offer of subagency may be made to any other designated broker.

Wells agrees that she violated that provision, as set forth at Finding 8.


The MREC also argues that Wells’ statutory violations, and her regulatory violations as set forth in part II of these Conclusions of Law, constitute acts for which the MREC could deny her a license, if she were applying for one, because they show incompetence.  We agree.  Wells was casual in running her office and particularly lax in documenting the things required by law.  Documentation and correspondence are a large part of a real estate broker’s business.  Wells avers that she has remedied her violations since the time she committed them, and we have found that she did.  Though such facts may be relevant to the MREC’s decision on the appropriate degree of discipline under § 621.110, they do not negate the elements of cause for discipline under §§ 339.100.2(15) and 339.040.1(3).  Wells’ violations demonstrate that she generally did not use her professional skills to handle documents related to her clients’ transactions, or her own office mail, according to the standards of her profession.  

Therefore, Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for being incompetent.

III.  Other Conduct


The MREC argues that Wells is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:  

Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  Because all of Wells’ conduct is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) or (15), none of it is “other conduct” under § 339.100.2(18).  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  
Summary


We conclude that the MREC may discipline Wells under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).

SO ORDERED on January 5, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�All properties were in St. Louis, Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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